

No. 21-476

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL.,  
Petitioners,  
v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,  
Respondents.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE LONANG INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

|                          |                                  |
|--------------------------|----------------------------------|
| KERRY LEE MORGAN, ESQ.*  | GERALD R. THOMPSON, ESQ.         |
| RANDALL A. PENTIUK, ESQ. | 37637 Five Mile Rd, #397         |
| PENTIUK, COUVREUR, &     | Livonia, MI 48154                |
| KOBILJAK, P.C.           | (734) 469-7150                   |
| 2915 Biddle Avenue       | thompson@t-tlaw.com              |
| Suite 200                |                                  |
| Wyandotte, MI 48192      | <i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> |
| (734) 281-7100           | * <i>Counsel of Record</i>       |
| Kmorgan@pck-law.com      |                                  |
| Rpentiuik@pck-law.com    | June 1, 2022                     |

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7    |
| I. COLORADO’S “RECONT AND CONFESS”<br>STATUTE OFFENDS FREEDOM OF THE<br>MIND .....                                     | 7    |
| A. CADA Controls Political, Not Commercial<br>Viewpoints .....   | 7    |
| B. CADA Controls How Business People<br>Think About Same-Sex Marriage And<br>Gay Rights Not Commercial Relations ..... | 10   |
| II. COLORADO LACKS JURISDICTION TO<br>APPROVE OR CONDEMN THE<br>EXPRESSION OF TRUE OR FALSE<br>OPINION .....           | 12   |
| A. CADA’s Mandate Is a Statutory ‘Ministry<br>Of Truth’ Crushing All Non-Conforming<br>Viewpoints .....                | 12   |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| B. CADA Shares The Same False Legal Assumptions As Articulated In The 1521 Edict Of Worms .....  | 13 |
| C. CADA Shares The Same False Legal Assumptions As Articulated In Civil Laws Punishing Heresy And Blasphemy ...                                | 15 |
| III. COLORADO'S PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION LAW PUNISHES THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF SEDITIOUS LIBEL .....   | 17 |
| IV. FREEDOM TO BOTH ASSENT AND DISSENT ARE GUARANTEED BY THE LAW OF NATURE .....   | 20 |
| A. Colorado's Statutory Opinions Are Neither Superior Nor Inferior To Petitioners' Opinions, And Therefore Enjoy No Basis for Compulsion ..... | 20 |
| B. Petitioner's Personal Services Are Exempt From Specific Performance Precisely Because They Are Not Fungible ..                              | 23 |
| C. CADA Establishes Involuntary Servitude ..   | 25 |
| V. THE RIGHT TO EXPRESS OFFENSIVE VIEWPOINTS IS CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED .....  | 27 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Pages</b> |
|---|--------------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> ,<br>6 F.4th 1160, 1176–1183 (10th Cir. 2021)..                         | 4, 24, 31    |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 444, 447 (1969) .....  | 30           |
| <i>Bock v. Westminster Mall Co.</i> ,<br>819 P.2d 55, 59 (Colo. 1991).....                                | 6            |
| <i>Cooper v. People</i> ,<br>22 P. 790, 798 (Colo. 1889).....   | 6            |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish American G, L &amp; B Group of Boston, Inc.</i><br>515 U.S. 557- 578 (1995) .....      | 11           |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed of State, Cnty, &amp; Mun. Emp. Co. 31</i><br>138 S. Ct. 2448, 2463-2464 (2018) ..... | 22, 23       |
| <i>Natl Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2361, 2371 (2018) .....           | 22           |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 644, 680 (2015) .....   | 18           |
| <i>People v. Ford</i> ,<br>773 P.2d 1059, 1066 (Colo. 1989).....  | 6            |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Rutland Marble Co. v. Ripley</i> ,<br>77 U.S. 339, 350, 19 L. Ed. 955 (1870).....   | 25     |
| <i>United States v. Kozminski</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 931, 952 (1988) .....                  | 25     |
| <i>Ward v. Polite</i> ,<br>667 F.3d 727, 733 (6th Cir. 2012) .....                     | 23     |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i><br>319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... | 31     |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 705, 714, 715 (1977) .....                      | 22, 23 |

### **Organic and Constitutional Law**

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| Colo. Const. Art. 2, § 10 .....         | 6                |
| Declaration of Independence (1776)..... | 1, 5             |
| The Law of Nature .....                 | <i>passim</i>    |
| U.S. Const., Amend. 1.....              | 6, 7, 22, 23, 30 |
| U.S. Const., Amend. 13.....             | 25               |

### **Statutes**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Colorado Anti- Discrimination Act (CADA)<br>C.R.S. 24-34- 601(2)(a) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Massachusetts Body of Liberties (1641) .....                              | 16            |

**Edicts**

Edict of Worms, May 1521 ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Bible (ESV) ..... 2, 3, 8, 15, 16

Bible (KJV) ..... 3

81A C.J.S. Specific Performance § 72 ..... 24

Blackstone, William, 4 Commentaries on the Laws of England, 41-64 (1769) ..... 15, 18

Dumbald, Edward, The Declaration of Independence and What it Means Today (Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, 1950), 63 ..... 5

Jefferson, Thomas, Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom (1779) ..... 7, 12, 17, 20, 27

Madison, James, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785) ..... 9, 10

Orwell, George, 1984, Harper Perennial (March 25, 2014) ..... 13, 28

Ulysses S. Grant, Proclamation 230. *Admission of Colorado Into the Union*, Online by Gerhard Peters and John T. Woolley, The American Presidency Project ..... 5
